Market forces generally determine prices for such products sold by the Company.These prices may be influenced by factors
such as supply and demand, production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic
conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these factors may reduce the revenue that the Company earns from the
sale of Rice and RBD palm oil products.

The Company purchases its stock in trade in the open market from third parties and from group companies. The Company
is therefore subject to fluctuations in prices of Rice and RBD palm oil.

The Company does not have any commodity forward contract for Commodity hedging.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the movement in the price of Rice , Refine RBO
and RBD palm oil. The sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed
during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity
where the commodity prices decrease by 5%. For a 5% increase in  commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact
on profit or equity, and the balances below are negative.

Particulars Increase Decrease

31st March, 2024
Rice  (28.06)  28.06

RBD palm oil  (425.94)  425.94

Refined RBO  (115.73)  115.73

31st March, 2023
Rice  (128.35)  128.35

RBD palm oil  (56.38)  56.38

28 C.  Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and other equity. The
Company’s primary capital management objectives are to ensure its liability to continue as a going concern and to optimize
the cost of capital in order to enhance value to shareholders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it as and when required. To maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Company may pay dividend or repay debts, raise new debt or issue new shares. The Company monitors

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

[…]

raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these factors may
reduce the revenue that the Company earns from the sale of Rice and RBD palm oil products.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

Annual Report 2023-24 | 157

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

The Company purchases its stock in trade in the open market from third parties and from group companies. The Company
is therefore subject to fluctuations in prices of Rice and RBD palm oil.

The Company does not have any commodity forward contract for Commodity hedging.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the movement in the price of Rice , Refine RBO
and RBD palm oil. The sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed
during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity
where the commodity prices decrease by 5%. For a 5% increase in  commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact
on profit or equity, and the balances below are negative.

Particulars Increase Decrease

31st March, 2024
Rice  (28.06)  28.06

RBD palm oil  (425.94)  425.94

Refine RBO  (115.73)  115.73

31st March, 2023
Rice  (128.35)  128.35

RBD palm oil  (56.38)  56.38

32 C.  Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and other equity. The
Company’s primary capital management objectives are to ensure its liability to continue as a going concern and to optimize
the cost of capital in order to enhance value to shareholders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it as and when required. To maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Company may pay dividend or repay debts, raise new debt or issue new shares. The Company monitors
capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. No major changes were made in